SAFETY DATA SHEET
Metalstrip Aktivator 1660
Issued on 03/14/2016 - Rel. # 2 on 04/04/2016 # 1 / 13
In conformity to Regulation (EU) 2015/830
SECTION1. Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier
Product code :  Metalstrip Aktivator 1660
(Old codification: Metalstrip Aktivator 150)
Trades code : ALT-1660
Product line:
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
additive for paint stripper
Sectors of use:
Industrial Manufacturing, Paint stripping
Uses advised against
Do not use for purposes other than those listed
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
ALIT TECHNOLOGIES S.R.L - Via F. Perlini, Sn - San Bonifacio (VR), Italy
Tel. +39 045 981 9789 Fax +39 045 981 9780 Email: info@alit-tech.com
1.4. Emergency telephone number
PER EMERGENZE CHIAMARE (+39) 02 6610 1029 (24/7) Centro Antiveleni Ospedale Niguarda (MI)
FOR EMERGENCY CALL (+39) 02 6610 1029 (24/7) Anti-poison Center Niguarda Hospital (MI)
SECTION2. Hazards identification
2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture
   2.1.1 Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:
   Pictograms:
   GHS05, GHS07, GHS08
   Hazard Class and Category Code(s):
   Skin Corr. 1B, STOT SE 3, Repr. 1B, STOT RE 2
   Hazard statement Code(s):
   H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
   H335 - May cause respiratory irritation.
   H360D - May damage the unborn child.
   H373 - May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.
   Corrosive product: causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
   If inhaled the product, causes irritations to the respiratory tract.
   The product is toxic and could damage the fetus
   Warning: This product can cause serious irreversible damages to man’s health through prolonged or repeated
exposure
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Metalstrip Aktivator 1660
Issued on 03/14/2016 - Rel. # 2 on 04/04/2016 # 2 / 13
In conformity to Regulation (EU) 2015/830
2.2. Label elements
Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:
Pictogram, Signal Word Code(s):
   GHS05, GHS07, GHS08 - Danger
Hazard statement Code(s):
   H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
   H335 - May cause respiratory irritation.
   H360D - May damage the unborn child.
   H373 - May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.
Supplemental Hazard statement Code(s):
   EUH014 - Reacts violently with water.
Precautionary statements:
Prevention
   P260 - Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
   P280 - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
Response
   P301+P330+P331 - IF SWALLOWED: rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting.
   P303+P361+P353 - IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with
water/shower.
   P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present
and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
   P312 - Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
 Contains:
   N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone, sodium methoxide, (2-methoxymethylethoxy)propanol, ethane-1,2-diol
2.3. Other hazards
It Contains :
N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone - SVHC
   RESTRICTED TO PROFESSIONAL USERS
SECTION3. Composition/information on ingredients
3.1 Substances
Irrilevant
3.2 Mixtures